Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 12 June 2014 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership
Councillors Geoff Smith (Chair) and Neale Gibson

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Whilst recording is allowed at Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of
the meeting, Licensing Sub-Committee meetings may not be suitable for recording
due to the nature of some of the evidence to be given, and the Chair will use
discretion to decide if recording is allowed. Please see the website or contact
Democratic Services for details of the Council’'s protocol on audio/visual recording
and photography at council meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
12 JUNE 2014

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Townfield Head Farm, Long Lane, Stannington,
Sheffield S6 6GR - Twelve Temporary Event Notices
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

Licensing Act 2003 - Townfield Head Farm, Long Lane, Stannington,
Sheffield S6 6GR - Two Temporary Event Notices
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

J leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your di
[...]
onsider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Interim Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

Sheffield
_cycond  SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub Committee
Report
Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 12" June 2014
Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Author of Report: Clive Stephenson
Summary: . To consider objections in relation to an application for Twelve

Temporary Event Notices.

Townfield Head Farm

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take
such steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the
promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No: 61/14
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Hearing to consider a notice of objection to
12 No. Temporary Event Notices.

Townfield Head Farm Long Lane Stannington Sheffield S6 6GR

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider a notice of objection submitted by Sheffield City Council Environmental
Protection Service relating to 12 No. temporary event notices for the premises known as
Townfield Head Farm Long Lane Stannington.

2.0 THE TEMPO
[...]
ppendix B

Objection —

Sheffield City Council

Environmental Services

Withdrawal and Re-submission Details.

Page 22



Stephenson Clive (CEX) E‘

From: Chaplin Nick

Sent: 03 June 2014 13:30

To: Lonnia Stephen (CEX); licensingservice

Ce: Crofts Michael; Ashmore Ian (DEL); Pates Neal; Stokes Dominic (DEL)
Subject: AMENDED DATES - Temporary Events - Green Directions

This emailed representation is made in accordance with the agreement with the Licensing Authority on the
18th October 2006 to accept representations by email.

Dear Licensing,

Regarding the 13x reinstated TENS submitted by Mr Mark Woodward of Green Directions for events over the
2014/2015 period at the location Townfield Head Farm, Long Lane, Stannington, Sheffield S6 6GR.

RE: WEDDINGS TENS: 2014-15

Please accept this representation of formal objection to the granting of all the one-day TENS for weddings, no.6 in
2014 and no.5 in 2015. This objection is made on the basis of nuisance withessed during similar monitored events
heid on a trial basis on 25 and 31 May 2014. Monitoring of these events has clearly estabiished that earlier
concerns expressed by Environmental Protection Service (EPS) regarding likely nuisance from the regulated
entertainment, PA announcements, vehicle movements, use of the courtyard welfare facilities, and general revelry by
guests, have been evidenced as justified. ,

Evidence gathered, both in the form of subjective assessment and quantitative measurement, suggests that readily
available controls that might be imposed by way of agreement could not reduce the intrusion and nuisance caused to
an acceptable level. The nuisance and public disturbance have been witnessed as affecting both immediate and more
distant neighbours. The noise from such events also has a detrimental impact on the locality and its otherwise quiet

rural character,
On the basis of the above, the EPS recommend that these 12 TEN applications should be refused outright.
For clarity, the events objected to
[...]
 events. Since these TENSs, taken all together, amount
to a duplication of the activities applied for under that application, it is felt appropriate to object to these TEN
applications also, and allow the matter to be considered by the Licensing Sub-Committee.

Kind Regards,

Neal Pates

Neal Pates

Environmental Protection Officer

Environmental Protection Service

Sheffield City Council

2-10 Carbrock Hall Road

Sheffield

59208

Tel +44(0y114 205 3588

Fax: +44(0)114 273 6464

web: npftp/iwwaw. sheffield.gov. uk/environmant/environmental-hsalth

Page 30



Shettield

City Council

Agenda ltem 6

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 12" June 2014

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider objections in relation to an application for two Temporary

Event Notices.

Townfield Head Farm

Recommendations:

That members carefully consider the representations made and take
such steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the
promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers:

Attached documents

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 31



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 62/14
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Hearing to consider a notice of objection to 2 no Temporary Event
Notices.

Townfield Head Farm Long Lane Stannington Sheffield S6 6GR

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider a notice of objection submitted by Sheffield City Council Environmental
Protection Service relfating to two temporary event notices for the premises known as
Townfield Head Farm Long Lane Stannington.

20 THE TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE

21  The proposed premises user is Mark Robert Woodward.

2.2 The temporary event notices, which were received on 2" June 2014 are attached to this
report labelled Appendix ‘A’.

2.3  The event is as follows;
Pop Up Restaurant on;

23" June to 27" June 2015 from 13;00 until 23.30 on each day.

[...]
vironmental Services.
Re-Submission information.

Page 46



Bl

Stephenson Clive (CEX)

A
From: Chaplin Nick
Sent: 03 June 2014 13:30
To: Lonnia Stephen (CEX); licensingservice
Cc: Crofts Michael; Ashmore Ian (DEL); Pates Neal; Stokes Dominic (DEL)
Subject: AMENDED DATES - Temporary Events - Green Directions

This emailed representation is made in accordance with the agreement with the Licensing Authority on the
18th October 2006 to accept representations by email.

Dear Licensing,

Regarding the 13x reinstated TENS submitted by Mr Mark Woodward of Green Directions for events over the
2014/2015 period at the location Townfield Head Farm, Long Lane, Stannington, Sheffield S6 6GR.

RE: WEDDINGS TENS; 2014-15

Please accept this representation of formal objection to the granting of all the one-day TENS for weddings, no.6 in
2014 and no.5 in 2015. This objection is made on the basis of nuisance witnessed during similar monitored events
held on a trial basis on 25" and 31% May 2014. Monitoring of these events has clearly established that earlier
concerns expressed by Environmental Protection Service (EPS) regarding likely nuisance from the regulated
entertainment, PA announcements, vehicle movements, use of the courtyard welfare facilities, and general revelry by

guests, have been evidenced as justified.

Evidence gathered, both in the form of subjective assessment and quantitative measurement, suggests that readily
available controls that might be imposed by way of agreement couid not reduce the intrusion and nuisance caused to
an acceptable level. The nuisance and public disturbance have been witnessed as affecting both immediate and more
distant neighbours. The noise from such events also has a detrimental impact on the locality and its otherwise quiet

rural character.
On the basis of the above, the EPS recommend that these 12 TEN applications should be refused outright.
For clarity, the events objected te are:

8x Weddings for 2014: All 1 day duration (ending 23:3
[...]
age 54



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Townfield Head Farm, Long Lane, Stannington, Sheffield S6 6GR - Twelve Temporary Event Notices
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Townfield Head Farm, Long Lane, Stannington, Sheffield S6 6GR - Two Temporary Event Notices



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 June 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Geoff Smith (Chair), Neale Gibson, Stuart Wattam and 

Denise Reaney 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.   
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Neale Gibson declared an interest in the applications on the agenda on 
the grounds that he had held discussions on the matter with the applicant, and he 
left the meeting. 

 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - TOWNFIELD HEAD FARM, LONG LANE, 
STANNINGTON, SHEFFIELD S6 6GR - FOURTEEN TEMPORARY EVENT 
NOTICES 
 

4.1 At the commencement of the meeting, it was agreed by all parties that both cases 
be considered at the same time. (Agenda items 4 and 5) 

  
4.2 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted two reports to consider a notice of objection 

relating to 12 temporary event notices (Case No.61/14) and two temporary event 
notices (Case No.62/14) for the premises known as Townfield Head Farm, Long 
Lane, Stannington, Sheffield S6 6GR. 

  
4.3 Present at the meeting were Mark Woodward (Applicant), Sarah Brown 

(Applicant’s partner), Neal Pates and Nick Chaplin (Environment Protection 
Service (EPS)), Clive Stephenson (Principal Licensing Officer), Marie-Claire 
Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.4 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed at the 

meeting. 
  
4.5 Clive Stephenson presented the reports to the Sub-Committee and it was noted 

that an objection had been received from the EPS and was attached at Appendix 
“B” to both reports. 

  
4.6 Neal Pates referred to historical complaints made by neighbours of the applicant 

which had led to an application for a premises licence being considered by the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.06.2014 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee on 3rd April, 2014 which was refused.  However, some 
agreement was made when Temporary Events Notices were subsequently 
submitted to allow for some of the events already booked by Mr Woodward to take 
place on a trial basis, to enable the Environmental Protection Service to assess 
the impact of the events on the applicant’s neighbours.  Neal Pates referred to an 
area map and a site plan of the area which showed the positioning of the wedding 
marquee and the surrounding properties.  He stated that on the 25th and 31st 
May, 2014 officers from the Environmental Protection Service had visited the area 
whilst events were taking place and had taken sound recordings at various 
locations in the area and also inside the neighbouring premises. He further stated 
that, prior to the events taking place, noise monitoring equipment had been 
installed in the bedroom of the immediate neighbours of the applicant to enable 
short audio recordings to be made. Neal Pates said that on both occasions, the 
music noise levels were such that individual songs were clearly audible and 
identifiable some 280 metres away from the Marquee.  Event noise was also 
witnessed at the neighbouring property caused by guests’ use of the courtyard 
facilities. 

  
4.7 Nick Chaplin said that he had attended the area on the 31st May and had 

observed from different positions in the area significant noise nuisance caused by 
music, the DJ over the PA system, talking, singing, noise from the toilets and the 
hand-dryers inside the toilets.  He said that he was told by  a local resident that 
the Marquee had been moved to a location nearer to Flash Lane than the 
previous week, due to boggy ground, and the noise levels were higher than the 
previous event at  Flash lane due to this and the wind blowing towards this Lane.  
He added that although the live music was turned off promptly at 11.00 p.m., 
recorded music continued to 11:30 p.m. and there was additional noise created by 
people leaving the event. 

  
4.8 Neal Pates then referred to records of calls made to the 101 Service by 

neighbours and correspondence he had subsequently received.  He also referred 
to the 12 conditions which the applicant had volunteered at the meeting held in 
April, and stated that whilst the spirit of the conditions had been adhered to, public 
nuisance had still occurred.  He then referred to the sound level meter data which 
had been recorded prior to and during the events and said that the noise during 
the events was significantly higher than noise levels measured on a similar 
evening when no event was taking place, and that the noise level was very 
intrusive to the human ear.  He said that due to the nature of the events, it would 
be very difficult to control the noise. 

  
4.9 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Neal Pates stated 

that the conditions were that no more than 200 people were allowed to attend the 
one day events, and that two out of four of the neighbours resident on Flash Lane, 
and four residents in the locality in total had objected to the premises licence 
being granted.  He added that there are no statutory noise levels, the Service has 
to consider what an acceptable level of noise is.  Regarding questions relating to 
the proposed pop-up restaurant events, Neal Pates stated that he can only 
assume the noise levels at such events and would like the opportunity to monitor 
the event before reacting to it. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.06.2014 

Page 3 of 4 
 

4.10 Mark Woodward stated that it has never been his intention to make the lives of his 
neighbours a misery.  He said he worked hard and had had a very stressful past 
five months dealing with pressure from vexatious neighbours and the 
Environmental Protection Service, believing that the Service have behaved 
inappropriately towards him and is in the process of submitting a formal complaint. 

  
4.11 Mark Woodward circulated a document showing a timeline.  He said that initially 

his near neighbours had agreed to weddings taking place and in 2011 he had 
applied for and subsequently been granted a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) 
without any conditions.  There had been no complaints. Due to the success of the 
wedding, he thought that this could be a sound business and consulted with his 
neighbours with a view to holding 10 similar events per year.  Again in 2012 and 
2013, TENs had been applied for and granted.  He held a pop-up restaurant event 
in 2013 and again this had been very successful without any complaints from his 
neighbours.  Similarly, he had held a large barbeque party and again no 
complaints were made.  By February, 2014 he had taken bookings for 16 
weddings to be held during 2014 and 2015 from April to September each year.  
Mr. Woodward then attended a Tour de France Workshop and planned a camping 
weekend which could potentially have more than 499 people attending.  He was 
advised by the Licensing Service to apply for the premises licence, but after it was 
rejected he took advice on the conditions and has made every effort to comply 
with those conditions. 

  
4.12 Mr. Woodward then referred to the Council’s website which advertised similar 

events to his own, with outlying premises within 400 metres and in some cases 
100 metres, but these events go ahead with no objection to them.  He stated that 
none of the other Responsible Authorities had objected to the licence and Mr. 
Pates had stated his surprise at the licence being refused.  Mr. Woodward, on 
advice, appealed against the decision of the Sub-Committee, but the Court case 
was adjourned and as yet no new date had been set and there was a forthcoming 
wedding which may not go ahead due to this. 

  
4.13 Mr. Woodward produced a plan showing the location of his sitting room in 

comparison to neighbouring properties and the site of the Marquee. He played 
through his laptop, sound recordings he had made in his sitting room on the 25th 
and 31st May, adding that as can be seen, his sitting room is closest to the tent.  
The noise on each occasion was inaudible.  He added that on the 31st May at 
9.00 a.m., a bonfire was lit on neighbouring land and he contacted the Police.  By 
the time the Police had arrived, the bonfire had died down, they went away and 
another bonfire was lit and when that died down, another was lit.   

  
4.14 In response to questions, Mr. Woodward stated that he had bought his own sound 

recording equipment which he believed was approved by the Environmental 
Protection Service. In response to a question from Environmental Protection, Mr 
Woodward agreed that he had been advised by Mr Pates, prior to the events, not 
to rely on the use of a sound level meter to determine appropriate noise levels at 
the event and to determine levels by listening at the site boundary.  He further 
stated that it was never his intention to hold more than 10 weddings throughout a 
calendar year and that there would never be more than 200 guests, apart from the 
Tour de France weekend which was unique.  He added that the hand dryers in the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.06.2014 

Page 4 of 4 
 

toilets could be removed; he had installed gates and put up notices asking people 
to leave quietly.   

  
4.15 In summing up, Mark Woodward stated that there had been no issues with his 

neighbours prior to 2014, and that he has always acted in good faith, the problems 
commenced when he applied for the premises licence. 

  
4.16 Clive Stephenson outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.17 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the hearing be 

excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were 
present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described 
in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.18 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.19 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.20 RESOLVED: That in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the additional information now circulated and the representations now 
made, (a) as regards the application for 12 Temporary Event Notices at Townfield 
Head Farm, Long Lane, Stannington, Sheffield S6 6GR (Case No.61/14), the Sub-
Committee issued a counter notice on the premises due to public nuisance; and 

  
 (b) the application for Two Temporary Event Notices at Townfield Head Farm, 

Long Lane, Stannington, Sheffield S6 6GR for a Pop-Up Restaurant to be held 
from the 23rd to the 27th June, 2014 and another Pop-Up Restaurant to be held 
from the 23rd to the 28th June, 2015 (Case No. 62/14),  be granted in the terms 
requested. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 


